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“Closwre of Homotopsthy Institete
1443, SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND ['A-MILY WELFARE be pleased to stale :

‘(a) whether Governments' attention has been drawn to the news item appeéared in “The Hindustan Times” dated November
19, 1992 to the effect that the Homoeopathy Institute faces closure;

(b} if so. whehter it is a fact that Supreme Court had ruled that the Director shall not exercise any financial powers on the working of the Institute or any of its units and these powers shall be cxer-
cised by tMe ddministrative officer of the
© Tnsfitrte -Hiepenidently as has been repor ted in the news-item;

{c) if so, whether it is a fact that the satd Director continued to use his powers as against the ruling;

(d) whether Government are considering his extension inspite of his actz of ommissions and commissions; and

(e) if so, the details and reasons thereof ?

“THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRIMATI D. K. THARA
DEVI SIBDHARTHA) : (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) No, Sir. However, it is presumed that Hon'ble Member is refering to a Calcutta High Court’s order dated 17-3-92 restraining present Director in eXercising certain financial and legal powers on working of the National Institote of Homoeopathy.

(c) No such instances in exercising the finaincial and legal powers by the present Director against the Calcutta High Courts order has come to notice of the Government Instance quoted in news item do not - amioint to exercise of any financial powers.

td) and (¢) No such proposal is under consideration of the Government.

Ambulance in Yarious Gavernment Hospitals in Delhi

1444, SHRIMATT KAMLA SINHA
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WRLFARE be pleased to state:
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(a) the number of ambulantes im va-
ricis Govérnmeny Hospitals in' Déthi (hos-
- pital-wise) at the end of 1991 and il date;

(b) the rumber of ambulancés added since the beginning of 1992 - (til daie)

i
i

(c) the ratio at which the existing fleet
{of ambulances serve the Delhi povulaiitn;
|

(d) the averagc number of ambulances including free ambulances which aclually work and those which rémain out of order at a time (hospital-wise), and (hose whith arc awaiting repairs stating the period Tor which they have been lying idle for want of repairs; and

(e) what steps have beén taken by Goverimént 10 auvgment the existifip fléct of amibulinces by considéring the growing demand of ambulaneés with the "fite In popualation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (BHRIMATI D. K. THARA
DEVI SIDDARTHA ): (i) to ¢d) Tmfor-
mation is given in the Annéxvre. [See Appendix CLXV, Annexure No. 27). It is mot possible to provide this information as privatc hospitals and Nursing Hoihes are also running ambulancés whiéh sérve to Delhi popuiation.

(e) To meet the increasing detnand, the number of ambulances are being augmented by Delhi Administration in a phaséd
' manner.,

T.B. Clinics irt the Coirdtfy

1445, MAULANA OBAIDULLAH
KHAN AZMI : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE bhe pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred

Question 2898 given in the Rajya Sabba on the 5th August, 1992 and state :

(a) the names of the places where each of the 300 T. B. clinics is working;

(b) what are the names of the diffcrent Hospitlls where

47,000 Dbéds are

available for emergent and seriouslv il T. B. patient; and

() in what manner these facilities can

be ayaﬂéd of ?
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. THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRIMATI D. K. THARA
DEVI SIDHARTHA) : (a) A Statement at Annexure is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Sece Appendix CLXV. Apne-
xure No. 28]

(b} Statement will be laid on Table of the House after complation.

(¢) Under the WNational Tuberculosis Control Programme-fully equipped and staffed District TB Centres have been established for treatment and detection of TB cases—in association with Flealth Tostitu-
tions exXisting in the peripherv. Anti-TB drugs are supplied free of cost to the ding-
nosed TB patients irrespective of caste, creed or location from these Ceatres. Main emphasis is on domicilliary treatment and seriously ill patients requiring surgical in-
tetvention are refered to 1B Hospitals /
Sanatoriums where free treatment facilities are available.

the

Ayurvedic Treatment for Aids

1446. SHRI V. GOPALSAMY : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the claim of an Avuarvedic Firm 1o Kerala that it has cured two AIDS patients; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to make a full-fledged sludy on the efficacy of the Ayurvedic treatment for AIDS?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HFALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRIMATI D. K. THARA
DEVI SIDDHARATHA) : (a) No such claim has been received by ithe Government.

{b) Does not arise.
day qFEal & aad, wa § afe
1447. st wEvae "grd -
=t TR W quEm
st $9 39 g 3
T dadg |d G4 92 G w
FqT I iR -
(F) #m TR 9AF #R Fd-
A 8 7T 1§99, 99 #T e

" gfFar A ag qX A AL @ 5
#1X
. (") gl g, YEEI FwF a9
9% ¥ OT fau™ 95qg F@ F7 fa=1<
wgdar 2 7

gada w1a A= (o qete =
aR) - (F) A (@) ;AW
TR F faamaea @

Financial aid for organising Youth Parliament Competition

1448. SHRI V. RAJESHWAR RAO :
Will the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) whether any financial ald was given to any educational or other institutions for organising Youth Parliament Competitions during the year 1991-92, if so, the detri:
thereof; and

(b) what is the financial provision made for such competitions for the curreny year?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI GHULAM
NABI AZAD) : (a) and (b) No financial assistance is given to any educational or other institution directly by this Ministry for organising Youth Pardiament Competitions, This Ministry provides up to a maximum of Re. 5,000/- in a year to each State/UT which organises Youth Parliament Competition in the State/UT and claims reimbursement of the expenses
:incurred by them.

Quota of Kerosene for Orlssa

|
! @@1449. SHRIMATI ILA PANDA :

SHRI NARAIN  PRASAD
GUPTA :
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM

NATURAL GAS be pleased state :

(a) what was the quota of Kerosene demanded by the Orissa under PDS for the current year;

(b) the quota of Kerosene allotted to Orissa for the current year; and

@@Previouly unstarred. question 550, transferred from 26th November, 1992

